lessee of buildings, land and other assets (autos and other items of furniture, fixtures and office equipment).

The recognition of rights of use in accordance with IFRS 16 led, above all, to an increase in investment prop-
erty, property under construction and non-current financial liabilities. These rights of use reflected the amount
of the lease liabilities as of the initial application date and, consequently, there was no effect on equity. The
rights of use for investment property and property under construction will be subsequently measured at fair
value in accordance with IAS 40 and therefore represent the related lease liabilities as of the balance sheet
date. The lease payments for leasehold rights are generally indexed and, as a result, regularly represent the
current market price. The average remaining term of the leases for leasehold rights equalled 61.3 years as of
31 December 2019 (2018: 65.7 years). As a rule, these leases do not include purchase options.

The effects of the initial application of IFRS 16 on the involved balance sheet positions are shown in the fol-
lowing table:

All amounts in TEUR
31 12 2018
as reported

Effects of the
 initial applica-

tion of IFRS 16
1 1 2019
adjusted

Investment property 3,893,568 58,889 3,952,457
Property under construction 397,540 12,236 409,776
Other tangible assets 1,109 1,056 2,165
Non-current assets 4,873,747 72,181 4,945,928
Assets held for sale 57,162 1,147 58,309
Current assets 963,921 1,147 965,068
Assets 5,837,668 73,328 5,910,996

Equity 2,800,341 0 2,800,341
Financial liabilities 1,802,563 71,418 1,873,981

Thereof lease liabilities (1 to 5 years) 0 1,653 1,653
Thereof lease liabilities (over 5 years) 0 69,765 69,765

Non-current liabilities 2,478,917 71,418 2,550,335
Financial liabilities 338,321 763 339,084

Thereof lease liabilities (up to 1 year) 0 763 763
Financial liabilities held for sale 0 1,147 1,147
Current liabilities 558,410 1,910 560,320
Equity and liabilities 5,837,668 73,328 5,910,996

Based on the operating lease obligations held by IMMOFINANZ as of 31 December 2018, the transition to the
lease liabilities reported as of 1 January 2019 is as follows:

All amounts in TEUR 1 1 2019

Minimum lease payments from non-cancellable operating leases as of 31 December 2018 193,935
Discounting of minimum lease payments at the incremental borrowing rate -120,112
Less practical expedients from the application -495

Thereof for short-term leases -319
Thereof for low-value leases -176

Additional lease liability from the initial application of IFRS 16 as of 1 January 2019 73,328

[…]

Total Other Countries 345,481 260,592
Total (as per consolidated balance sheet) 4,985,257 3,893,568

Sensitivity analysis of revaluation results
The fair values determined by the property appraisals are heavily dependent on the input factors underlying
the valuation. For example: a change in the assumed rental income from a property or in the capitalisation rate
can have a direct effect on the fair value of the property and, in turn, on the revaluation results reported by
IMMOFINANZ. Therefore, the derived fair values are directly related to the underlying assumptions and the
calculation method. Even minor changes in the economic or property-specific assumptions used for valuation
can have a significant influence on the Group’s earnings.

The following two tables show the per cent change in the fair value of investment property as of 31 December
2019 that would have resulted from changes in rental income and interest rates, respectively from changes in
the vacancy rate:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

151

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2019   Rental income
Interest rate1) ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -50 basis points 5.7% 8.8% 11.9% 15.0% 18.1%
∆ -25 basis points -0.3% 2.7% 5.6% 8.5% 11.5%
∆ 0 basis points -5.6% -2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 5.6%
∆ +25 basis points -10.3% -7.7% -5.0% -2.4% 0.3%
∆ +50 basis points -14.6% -12.1% -9.5% -7.0% -4.5%
1 Capitalisation rate

For example: if the interest rate fell by 25 basis points and rental income rose by 2.5%, the fair value of invest-
ment property would increase by 8.5%.

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2019   Rental income
Vacancy rate ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -5.0% points -3.4% -0.6% 2.3% 5.1% 8.0%
∆ -2.5% points -4.4% -1.6% 1.2% 4.0% 6.8%
∆ 0.0% points -5.6% -2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 5.6%
∆ +2.5% points -8.2% -5.5% -2.8% -0.1% 2.6%
∆ +5.0% points -10.9% -8.2% -5.6% -2.9% -0.3%

For example: if the vacancy rate fell by 2.5% points and rental income rose by 2.5%, the fair value would in-
crease by 4.0%.

The following two tables show the per cent change in the fair value of investment property as of 31 December
2018 that would result from changes in rental income and interest rates, respectively from changes in the
vacancy rate:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2018   Rental income

Interest rate1) ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -50 basis points 3.9% 7.0% 10.1% 13.3% 16.4%
∆ -25 basis points -1.1% 1.8% 4.8% 7.8% 10.8%
∆ 0 basis points -5.7% -2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 5.7%
∆ +25 basis points -9.8% -7.1% -4.4% -1.7% 1.1%
∆ +50 basis points -13.6% -11.0% -8.4% -5.8% -3.2%
1 Capitalisation rate

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2018   Rental income

Vacancy rate ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -5.0% points -3.7% -0.8% 2.0% 4.8% 7.7%
∆ -2.5 % points -4.4% -1.5% 1.2% 4.1% 6.9%
∆ 0.0 % points -5.7% -2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 5.7%
∆ +2.5 % points -7.4% -4.8% -2.0% 0.9% 3.7%
∆ +5.0 % points -9.3% -6.6% -4.0% -1.1% 1.7%

The above data are based on the top 30 properties in the standing investment portfolio, excluding the prop-
erties classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5. As of 31 December 2019, the investment property
had a carrying amount of EUR 4,985.3 million (31 December 2018: EUR 3,893.6 million), and the carrying
amount of the top 30 properties totalled EUR 3,048.9 million (31 December 2018: EUR 2,170.7 million) or
61.2% (31 December 2018: 55.8%) of the standing investment portfolio.

For the top 30 properties in the standing investment portfolio, the capitalisation rate used by the appraisers